
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 11 June 2019 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: 19 June 2019 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Cabinet 
 

 All Councillors for information 

  
 

 The cabinet will consider the matters listed below on the date and at the 
time and place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and 
public. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.  Although unlikely, no 
guarantee can be made that Members of the public in attendance will not 
appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore recommended that anyone 
with an objection to being filmed does not enter the council chamber. 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories. Please see the end of the agenda for definitions*: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 
c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 13 March 2019. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Cabinet - 19 June 2019 

4.   New Public Spaces Protection Order - Final Order with boundary 
maps and Working Protocols (Pages 13 - 76) 
 

 On 13th March 2019, Cabinet agreed to bring into force all seven 
measures that were subject to public consultation for the new proposed 
Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) for implementation in June 2019. 
This report provides information on how the PSPO will be implemented 
through a series of working protocols, attached, and a copy of the final 
order with boundary maps that require sealing is also attached. 
 

5.   Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Refresh (Pages 77 
- 102) 
 

 The 13 Kent Councils working together through the Kent Resource 
Partnership (KRP) adopted the first Kent Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy (KJMWMS) in 2007.  The strategy was refreshed 
and adopted in 2012 and the KRP has been working over the past year to 
update the strategy further, this report seeks Cabinet agreement to adopt 
the refreshed KJMWMS objectives and policies.  This is a common report 
being considered by each of the Kent authorities. 
 

6.   General Fund Capital Programme outturn 2018/19 (Pages 103 - 120) 
 

 This report summarises the 2018/19 final outturn position (subject to audit) 
for the General Fund capital programme compared to the latest approved 
budget. The report also summarises the outturn position for the approved 
prudential indicators for capital expenditure in 2018/19. 
 

7.   General Fund Revenue 2018/19 Provisional Outturn (Pages 121 - 132) 
 

 This report summarises the 2018/19 final outturn position (subject to audit) 
for the General Fund revenue expenditure compared to both the latest 
approved budget and quarter 3 projections.  
 

8.   Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Financial Outturn 
2018/19 (Pages 133 - 144) 
 

 This report summarises the 2018/19 final outturn position (subject to audit) 
for the HRA revenue expenditure and HRA capital programme compared 
to both the latest approved budget and quarter 3 projections.   
 

 
 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave t
[...]

Place and Commercial Services), Amandeep Khroud 
(Assistant Director), Jyotsna Leney (Community Services 
Manager), Tim Madden (Corporate Director - Customer, 
Support and Specialist Services), Susan Priest (Head of 
Paid Service), Sarah Robson (Assistant Director), 
Charlotte Spendley (Assistant Director) and Jemma West 
(Senior Committee Services Officer) 

  
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 22 March 2019 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 
Monday 25 March 2019.  

 
79. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this stage of the meeting.  
 
However, during the consideration of the item relating to a Commercial 
Investment Opportunity, Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee made a voluntary 
declaration in that she used a dentist within the building which was referred to. 
 

80. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 and 20 February 2019 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 13 March 2019 
 
 

 
 

81. Quarter 3 performance report 2018/19 
 
The report provided an update on the Council’s performance for the third 
quarter of 2018/19, covering 1 October 2018 to 31 December 2018.  The report 
enabled the Council to assess progress against the approved key performance 
indicators for each service area.  Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) will be 
monitored during 2018/19 and reported to CLT and Members quarterly.  
 
The report was also considered at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 12 March 2019. Their comments had been circulated to the 
Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk, 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/18/80 be received and noted. 
2. That the Council’s performance information for Quarter 3, 2018/19 be 

noted.  
3. That the updated Key Performance Indicators outlined in section 1.4 

to monitor the Council’s performance against its statutory duties 
under the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 be approved. 

 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because: 
 
a) The Council is committed to monitoring performance across all of its 

service areas to ensure progress and improvement is maintained. 
b) The Council needs to ensure that performance is measured, monitored 

and the results are used to identify where services are working well and 
where there are failings and appropriate action needs to be taken. 

 
82. General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/19 (3rd quarter) 

 
The monitoring report provided a projection of the end of year financial position 
of the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to the 31 December 
2018.  
 
The report was also considered at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 12 March 2019. Their comments had been circulated to the 
Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Dearden,  
Seconded by Councillor Ewart-James; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
That report C/18/83 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 10 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 

Page 6



Cabinet - 13 March 2019 
 
 

 
 

 
Prior to the vote on this item, Councillor Peall arrived at the meeting.  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because it needed to be 
informed of the council’s General Fund revenue budget position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget. 
 

83. Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
2018/19 (3rd quarter) 
 
The monitoring report provided a projection of the end of year financial position 
for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and HRA capital 
programme based on net expenditure to 31 December 2018.   
 
The report was also considered at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 12 March 2019. Their comments had been circulated to the 
Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Ewart-James,  
Seconded by Councillor Dearden; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
That report C/18/82 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 10 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because Cabinet needed to 
be kept informed of the Housing Revenue Account position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget and be 
informed of the final 2018/19 position. 
 

84. Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Update 2019 - 2049 
 
The Council is required to produce a comprehensive Business Plan for its 
housing stock. The Business Plan is focused on improving the quality of the 
Council’s landlord services and sets out the investment priorities for its existing 
Council housing stock. The document also provided details of the Council’s new 
build and acquisition housing programme. In view of policy changes 
implemented by the Government in 2016, it was necessary to reduce the 
Council’s target to deliver up to 300 homes over the next 10 years, to up to 200 
homes over the next 10 years. Further Government Policy Changes announced 
in late 2018 and the financial position within the HRA, mean that the Council is 
once again able to increase its delivery target for new builds and the updated 
Business Plan is based on delivering up to 300 homes. The report also provided 
an update on the number of homes delivered to date through the programme 
and also on the number of sites currently in the pipeline. 
 

Page 7



Cabinet - 13 March 2019 
 
 

 
 

The report was also considered at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 12 March 2019. Their comments had been circulated to the 
Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Ewart-James,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That report C/18/77 be received and noted.
[...]
That the performance measures around successful interventions as 
set out in section 4.8 of the report be noted.  

e) That where appropriate issues may be dealt with using education 
and/or prevention techniques, sign posting to services or using 
alternative, more effective legislation. 

 
(Voting figures: 10 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 

Page 9



Cabinet - 13 March 2019 
 
 

 
 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
a) Support for introducing all 7 measures in a new PSPO can be 

demonstrated by the results of the public consultation process 
undertaken (section 2 of the report). 

b) The Local Government Association (LGA) guidance stated that where 
appropriate, education, prevention work, sign posting to support should 
be carried out first before any enforcement action and if action can be 
adequately and effectively dealt with using existing and alternative more 
effective legislation and tools and powers then this should be used. 
Public consultation has also advocated the use of alternative methods of 
control where appropriate, for example, management agreements for 
how a town centre precinct area is used to control street entertainment or 
a code of fundraising practices protocol, etc. 

c) Where the PSPO is used, it will be carefully framed and employed 
alongside other approaches as part of a broad and balanced ASB 
process. As part of the PSPO process, non-statutory solutions, delivered 
in partnership with community, charity or membership organisations can 
be equally valid in the right circumstances. 

d) The Council’s Enforcement Policy promotes using education and other 
preventative interventions in the first instance, before enforcement 
sanctions are applied which should be an action of last resort. 

 
87. Funding for 2019 Folkestone RAF Air Display 

 
The report requested approval of £22,000 from the 2019/20 CLT Contingency 
Fund for a funding contribution to Folkestone Town Council towards the cost of 
an Air Display in Folkestone, as part of the Armed Forces Day celebrations. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Collier,  
Seconded by Councillor Dearden; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/18/81 be received and noted.  
2. That a funding contribution of £22,000 towards the cost of an RAF Air 

Display in June 2019 be agreed. 
 
(Voting figures: 10 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because a funding 
contribution from the District Council was required for an RAF Air Display in 
June 2019. 
 

88. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED:  

Page 10



Cabinet - 13 March 2019 
 
 

 
 

 
That the public be excluded for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 – 
‘Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).  “Financial or 
business affairs” includes contemplated as well as current activities.’ 
 
(Voting figures: 10 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

89. Investment opportunity 
 
The report considered the opportunity to make an investment to the council’s 
advantage.   
 
During the consideration of this item, Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee made a 
voluntary declaration in that she attended a dentist within the building referred 
to in the report.  
 
The Cabinet Members agreed for the addition of the words ‘subject to legal due 
diligence being carried out’ to recommendation two of the report.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That report C/18/84 be received and noted. 
2. That it be recommended to Full Council that the Corporate Director – 

Place and Commercial, in agreement with the Leader of the Council 
and the Cabinet Member for Finance, be authorised to acquire the 
property described in the report, subject to legal due diligence being 
carried out, as an investment for the Council and on terms to the 
satisfaction of the Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer). 

3. That it be recommended to Full Council that the principles for 

commercial investments as set out in paragraph 3.6 of the report be 

adopted. 

4. That it be recommended to Full Council that delegated authority be 
given to the Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance to make the 
appropriate changes to the Investment Strategy, Medium Term 
Capital Programme, Treasury Management Strategy and Capital 
Strategy should the purchase be concluded. 
 

(Voting figures: 10 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to consider the recommendations in order to request Full 
Council to authorise the making of the investment described in the report.  
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

 

Report Number C/19/04 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  19 June 2019 
Status:  Non- Key Decision      
Assistant Director: Sarah Robson - Assistant Director - Strategy, 

Performance and Communications 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Jennifer Hollingsbee 
 
SUBJECT:  New Public Spaces Protection Order - Final order 

with boundary maps and working protocols  
 
SUMMARY: On 13th March 2019, Cabinet agreed to bring into force all seven 
measures that were subject to public consultation for the new proposed Public 
Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) for implementation in June 2019. This report 
provides information on how the PSPO will be implemented through a series of 
working protocols, attached, and a copy of the final order with boundary maps that 
require sealing is also attached. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
 
a) The current PSPO expires in June 2019 and will be replaced by the new 

PSPO as agreed by Cabinet on 13th March 2019. 
b) The Council has agreed to introduce a new PSPO to address Antisocial  

Behaviour associated with 7 specific behaviours as set out in report 
number C/18 /78 

b) The working protocols attached demonstrate how the PSPO will be 
employed alongside other approaches as part of a broad and balanced 
method of dealing with antisocial behaviour issues. As part of the PSPO 
process, non-statutory solutions, delivered in partnership with community, 
charity or membership organisations will be equally valid in the right 
circumstances. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

a. To note report C/19/04. 
b. To agree the final worded order for agreement and sealing by the 

Council. 
c. To agree the working protocols attached to support the 

implementation of the PSPO and the desired data collection to 
accompany activity. 

 

This Report will be made 
public on 11 June 2019 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 

1.1   Following agreement by Cabinet on 13th March 2019 to approve the 

findings of the public consultation that took place between 26th November 
2018 and 21st January 2019, on the introduction of a new Public Spaces 
Protection Order, work commenced on finalising the remaining work to 
enable implementation. 

 
1.2   The full order describing the prohibitions and legal requirements can be 

found at Appendix 1. The order specifies clearly what types of 
behaviours may be addressed through the use of the new PSPO and the 
legal basis for this. 

 
1.3   Under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, a PSPO 

sits amongst a broad range of other powers and tools to help reduce anti-
social behaviour within particular areas. 

 
1.4   A PSPO can substantially reduce anti-social behaviour by the means of 

reasonable and proportionate restrictions and prohibitions. Its aim is to 
ensure public spaces can be enjoyed and are designed to ensure that the 
law-abiding maj
[...]
t entertainment  
6. Control of unauthorised ‘chuggers’ etc.  
7. Control of unauthorised camping  

 
Name of Officer filling in form:……………………………………… 
 
For the period week beginning:…………………………………… 
 
 

 
 
 
Measure  

Number of people 
engaged in PSPO 
education and 
prevention activity      
( including types of 
interventions and 
sign posting )  

Number of 
warnings given 
 
For alcohol a 
separate number of 
alcohol seizures 
needs to be 
recorded 

 
 
Number of 
FPNs 
issued 
under 
PSPO  

 
 
Number 
of FPNs 
issued 
(other) 

 
 
Number of 
arrests 
made (if 
any ) 

No of cases recorded 
where alternative powers 
and tools employed eg 
arrest under Vagrancy Act 
instead of PSPO 

Measure 1 – 
Alcohol  

  
 
 
 
 

    

Measure 2 – 
Intoxicating 
substances  

  
 
 
 
 

    

Measure 3 – 
urinating, 
defecating and 
spitting  

  
 
 
 

    

P
age 75



 

Measure 4 – 
Begging  

  
 
 
 
 

    

Measure 5 – 
Street 
entertainment  

  
 
 
 
 

    

Measure 6– 
Chuggers  

  
 
 
 
 

    

Measure -7 
camping  

  
 
 
 
 

    

 

 On the Town Team spreadsheet please can it be recorded the names of each person a warning etc. is given to  

 We also need to include their DOB 

 Please can this table and the weekly spreadsheet be sent across before each CSU meeting by a designated person? 

P
age 76



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/18/59 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  19 June 2019 
Status:  Non Key  
Head of service: Mr Roger Walton, Head of Environmental Services 

(DDC) 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Stuart Peall, Cabinet Member for 

Enforcement, Regulatory Services, Waste and 
Building Control 

 
 
SUBJECT:  KENT JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT 

STRATEGY REFRESH 
 
SUMMARY: The 13 Kent Councils working together through the Kent Resource 
Partnership (KRP) adopted the first Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management 
Strategy (KJMWMS) in 2007.  The strategy was refreshed and adopted in 2012 
and the KRP has been working over the past year to update the strategy further, 
this report seeks Cabinet agreement to adopt the refreshed KJMWMS objectives 
and policies.  This is a common report being considered by each of the Kent 
authorities.  
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Kent Resource Partnership is a partnership between the 12 District Councils 
and the Kent County Council.  District Councils collect discarded household 
materials in Kent and the County Council deal with what happens to it afterwards.  
Through the Kent Resource Partnership we look at how we can improve waste 
management in Kent, the KJMWMS form the foundations of this work. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

1. To receive and note report C/18/59. 
2. That Members consider the refreshed KJMWMS objectives and 

policies 2018/19 to 2020/21 as at Appendix 2 and adopt these as being 
the policy for this Council. 

 

This Report will be made 
public on 11 June 2019 

Page 77

Agenda Item 5



. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The 13 Kent Councils (12 Kent Districts and the County Council) who form 

the Kent Resource Partnership (KRP) has been in place since 2007 and is 
now recognised as a national peer leader in deriving firm benefits from 
partnership working between Councils and wider stakeholders. 

 
1.2 The elected Members with responsibility for recycling and waste services 

form the KRP Members Board.  Directors and Heads of Service form the 
KRP Officers Advisory Group.  Each group meets three times a year to 
take forward all policies and issues relating to the 13 Councils recycling 
and waste functions. 

 
1.3 The original KJMWMS was first adopted in 2007.  The strategy sets out 

how Kent would manage its resource materials and household waste up to 
2021.  This was refreshed in 2012/13 with a view to refreshing the strategy 
again in 2016/17 if required. 

 
1.4 In February 2016, the KRP Members Board agreed to delay the refresh for 

the following reasons: 
 

 KCC were developing their Waste Disposal Strategy for 2017 to 
2035. 
[...]
rgets; and

 Target material streams and/or specific sectors in order to identify and implement

management options within a more circular context.

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

         

 
 

 
  

Report Number C/19/01 

 
 
To:  Cabinet 
Date:  19 June 2019 
Status:  Non-Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley – Assistant Director Finance, 

Customer & Support Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader 
 
SUBJECT:  GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2018/19 
 
SUMMARY: This report summarises the 2018/19 final outturn position (subject to 
audit) for the General Fund capital programme compared to the latest approved 
budget. The report also summarises the outturn position for the approved 
prudential indicators for capital expenditure in 2018/19. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
a) Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because it 

needs to be kept informed of the General Fund capital programme position 
and take appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved 
budget. 

 
b) CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital Finance requires the actual prudential 

indicators for the financial year to be reported. (check latest requirements) 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/19/01. 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 11 June 2019 

Page 103

Agenda Item 6



1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
 

1.1 This report compares the 2018/19 outturn (subject to audit) for the capital 
programme to the latest approved budget, agreed by Full Council on 20 
February 2019 (minute 77 refers). Specifically, this report;- 

 
i) provides explanations of the key variances for schemes within the 

programme between the latest approved budget and the outturn 
position for 2018/19,  

 
ii) considers the impact the changes to the overall capital programme 

will have on the financing resources required to fund it, 
 

iii) summarises the 2018/19 outturn position for the appro
[...]
 Director Finance, 

Customer & Support Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader 
 
 
SUBJECT:   GENERAL FUND REVENUE 2018/19 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN  
 
 
SUMMARY: This report summarises the 2018/19 final outturn position (subject to 
audit) for the General Fund revenue expenditure compared to both the latest 
approved budget and quarter 3 projections.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because Cabinet 
needs to be informed of the council’s General Fund revenue 2018/19 final outturn 
position. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/19/03. 
2. As detailed in paragraph 2.3, to allocate £417k of unspent 2018/19 

budgets to the Carry Forward Reserve. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

This Report will be made 
public on 11 June 2019 

Page 121

Agenda Item 7



  

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report brings the 2018/19 financial monitoring to a conclusion. It sets 

out the General Fund’s financial position at year end (subject to audit) and 
compares it against the latest approved budget and the projected outturn 
position at quarter 3.  

 
1.2 The Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 will be audited during July and the 

audited set will be submitted to Audit and Governance Committee on 30 
July 2019 for approval. 

 
 
2. GENERAL FUND OUTTURN 2018/19 

 
2.1 The draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 reports the following year end 

position. This report however expands further on the detail. 
 
2.2 The final outturn shows a net position of £1,232k against the latest 

approved estimated of £3,435k. This represents an improved financial 
position of £2,203k compared to the latest approved 2018/19 budget.    

 
2.3 A more detailed explanation of the final outturn is set out in the following 

paragraphs.  In addition to the carry forwards (which are set out below), any 
outstanding balance will be transferred to the Council’s General Reserve 
where it will be available for 
[...]
utes
	4 New Public Spaces Protection Order - Final Order with boundary maps and Working Protocols
	Appendix 1 -  PSPO JUNE 2019 FINAL ORDER
	Map 1 - pspo-folkestone
	Map 2 - pspo-cheriton
	Map 3 - pspo-sandgate-seabrook
	Map 4 - pspo-hawkinge
	Map 5 - pspo-hythe
	Map 6 - pspo-littlestone-greatstone
	Map 7 - pspo-smb-dymchurch
	Map 8 - pspo-new-romney
	Map 9 - pspo-lydd
	Map 10 - pspo-play-areas
	Map 11 - pspo-cem-church
	Measure 1
	Measure 2
	Measure 3
	Measure 4
	Measure 5
	Measure 6
	Measure 7
	Data collection PSPO June 2019 FINAL Appendix 3

	5 Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Refresh
	Kent-Joint-Municipal-Waste-Management-strategy-consultation (Appendix 1)...
	11 KJMWMS, Refreshed Policy 18-19 to 20-21 - Appendix 2

	6 General Fund Capital Programme outturn 2018/19
	Appd 1 18-19 Outturn
	Appendix 2 Prudential Indicators

	7 General Fund Revenue 2018/19 Provisional Outturn
	List of Carry Forwards

	8 Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Financial Outturn 2018/19
	HRARevenue1819Appendix1
	HRA Capital Expenditure 18-19 Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 19 June 2019 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), Ian Meyers, 
David Monk (Chairman), Stuart Peall and Wimble 

  
Officers Present:  Mrs Jess Harman (Community Projects Manager), 

Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), Tim Madden 
(Corporate Director - Customer, Support and Specialist 
Services), Mandy Pile (Waste Services Manager), Susan 
Priest (Head of Paid Service), Sarah Robson (Assistant 
Director), Charlotte Spendley (Assistant Director) and 
Jemma West (Senior Committee Services Officer) 

  
Others Present: Councillors Davison and Dorrell.  

 
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 28 June 2019 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 
Monday 1 July 2019. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

2. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2019 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. New Public Spaces Protection Order - Final Order with boundary maps 
and Working Protocols 
 
On 13th March 2019, Cabinet agreed to bring into force all seven measures that 
were subject to public consultation for the new proposed Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO) for implementation in June 2019. The report provided 
information on how the PSPO would be implemented through a series of 
working protocols, attached, and a copy of the final order with boundary maps 
that require sealing was also attached. 



Cabinet - 19 June 2019 
 
 

 
 

 

 
The Cabinet members had been provided with a document setting out the 
amended wording for each of the Measures. These changes were: 
 
Measures 1 – 4: 
Authorised Officers: Text will be changed to “Authorised officers (including Kent 
Police and FHDC’s Community Safety team) will assess any intervention on a 
case by case basis (paragraph to continue as per report). 
 
Measures 5 – 7: 
Authorised Officers: Text will be changed to “Authorised officers (including Kent 
Police and FHDC’s Environmental Protection and Enforcement team) will 
assess any intervention on a case by case basis (paragraph to continue as per 
report). 
 
The report had also been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting on 18 June 2019. Their comments had been circulated to 
Cabinet Members at the meeting.  The Cabinet Members considered the 
recommendation from the Committee that Measure 7 of the PSPO report 
include the wording “This measure is not designed to target genuinely 
homeless, vulnerable people”, and that a review report be taken to the 
Committee after one year of the new PSPO being operational.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee, 
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That report C/19/04 be received and noted.  
2. That the final worded order be agreed, subject to the addition of the 

words in the working protocol for measure 7 “this measure is not 
designed to target genuinely homeless, vulnerable people” prior to 
sealing by the Council, and that a review report be brought to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee after one year of the new PSPO 
being operational.  

3. That the working protocols attached to support the implementation of 
the PSPO, and the desired data collection to accompany activity, be 
agreed. 

 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
 
a) The current PSPO expires in June 2019 and would be replaced by 

the new PSPO as agreed by Cabinet on 13th March 2019. 
b) The Council has agreed to introduce a new PSPO to address Antisocial  

Behaviour associated with 7 specific behaviours as set out in report 
number C/18 /78 



Cabinet - 19 June 2019 
 
 

 
 

 

b) The working protocols attached demonstrate how the PSPO will be 
employed alongside other approaches as part of a broad and balanced 
method of dealing with antisocial behaviour issues. As part of the PSPO 
process, non-statutory solutions, delivered in partnership with 
community, charity or membership organisations will be equally valid in 
the right circumstances. 

 
4. Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Refresh 

 
The 13 Kent Councils working together through the Kent Resource Partnership 
(KRP) adopted the first Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
(KJMWMS) in 2007.  The strategy was refreshed and adopted in 2012 and the 
KRP has been working over the past year to update the strategy further, the 
report sought Cabinet agreement to adopt the refreshed KJMWMS objectives 
and policies.  It was a common report being considered by each of the Kent 
authorities.  
 
The report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting on 16 April 2019. Their comments had been circulated to the 
Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Peall,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That report C/18/59 be received and noted. 
2. That the refreshed KJMWMS objectives and policies 2018/19 to 

2020/21 as at Appendix 2 of the report be adopted as policy for this 
Council. 

 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions) 
 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS:  
 
The Kent Resource Partnership is a partnership between the 12 District 
Councils and the Kent County Council.  District Councils collect discarded 
household materials in Kent and the County Council deal with what happens to 
it afterwards.  Through the Kent Resource Partnership we look at how we can 
improve waste management in Kent, the KJMWMS form the foundations of this 
work. 
 

5. General Fund Capital Programme outturn 2018/19 
 
The report summarised the 2018/19 final outturn position (subject to audit) for the 
General Fund capital programme compared to the latest approved budget. The report 
also summarised the outturn position for the approved prudential indicators for capital 
expenditure in 2018/19. 
 



Cabinet - 19 June 2019 
 
 

 
 

 

The report had also been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting on 18 June 2019. Their comments had been circulated to 
Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  

 
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That Report C/19/01 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
a) Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because it needs to 

be kept informed of the General Fund capital programme position and 
take appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved 
budget. 

 
b) CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital Finance requires the actual prudential 

indicators for the financial year to be reported. (check latest 
requirements) 

 
6. General Fund Revenue 2018/19 Provisional Outturn 

 
The report summarised the 2018/19 final outturn position (subject to audit) for 
the General Fund revenue expenditure compared to both the latest approved 
budget and quarter 3 projections.  
 
The report had also been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting on 18 June 2019. Their comments had been circulated to 
Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That Report C/19/03 be received and noted. 
2. That, £417k of unspent 2018/19 budgets be allocated to the Carry 

Forward Reserve, as detailed in paragraph 2.3 of the report. 
 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because Cabinet needs to 
be informed of the council’s General Fund revenue 2018/19 final outturn 
position. 
 

7. Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Financial Outturn 2018/19 
 



Cabinet - 19 June 2019 
 
 

 
 

 

The report summarised the 2018/19 final outturn position (subject to audit) for the HRA 
revenue expenditure and HRA capital programme compared to both the latest 
approved budget and quarter 3 projections.   
 

The report had also been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting on 18 June 2019. Their comments had been circulated to 
Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Godfrey,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  

 
RESOLVED: 
1. That Report C/19/02 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because it is essential they 
are kept informed of the Housing Revenue Account final 2018/19 position. 
 


